

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC04-777

Upon Request From The Attorney General
For An Advisory Opinion As To The
Validity Of An Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION TO
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

RE: PATIENTS' RIGHT TO KNOW
ABOUT ADVERSE MEDICAL INCIDENTS
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA DENTAL ASSOCIATION

IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE

Graham H. Nichol
Fla. Bar No. 714976
General Counsel
Don A. Dennis
Fla. Bar No. 0146498
Associate General Counsel
Florida Dental Association
1111 E. Tennessee Street
Tallahassee, Florida
Telephone: (850) 681-3629
Facsimile: (850) 561-0504

Harold R. Mardenborough, Jr.
Fla. Bar. No. 947172
McFarlain & Cassedy, P.A.
305 South Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-2107
Facsimile: (850) 222-8475

Attorneys for Opponent,
Florida Dental Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vii

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 1. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT BY SUBSTANTIALLY IMPACTING MORE THAN A SINGLE GOVERNMENT FUNCTION. 5

 2. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO FAIRLY AND SUFFICIENTLY ADVISE THE VOTERS SO AS TO ENABLE THEM TO INTELLIGENTLY CAST THEIR BALLOTS. 13

 A. The Ballot Title And Summary Do Not Properly Apprise The Voter Of The Effect On The Peer Review Statutes And Fail To Inform The Voters Of The Likely Trade-Off For This Amendment. 15

 B. The Ballot Title And Summary Do Not Inform The Voters That The Amendment Amends The Florida Constitution By Restricting The Power Of This Court To Establish Its Procedural Rules And To Regulate Attorneys. 18

 C. The Ballot Title And Summary Improperly Contain Political Rhetoric and Commentary. 20

 D. The Ballot Title and Summary Mislead The Voters By Giving The Impression No Adverse Medical Incident Information Is Currently Available To The Public. 21

 E. The Ballot Title And Summary Are

Inconsistent With The Language In The Actual
Amendment. 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE RE: TYPEFACE 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947) 13

Florida Courts

*Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re:
Amendment to Bar Government from Treating
People Differently Based on Race in Public Education*,
778 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2000) 2, 25

*Advisory Op. to the Att’y General re:
Authorizes Miami-Dade and Broward County
Voters To Approve Slot Machines in Parimutual Facilities*,
29 Fla. L. Weekly S233 (May 13, 2004) 1

Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Fee on Everglades Sugar Prod.,
681 So.2d 1124 (Fla. 1996) 14

*Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re:
Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n*,
705 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1998) 1,2,3,23

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. -
Limited Political Terms in Certain Elected Offices*,
592 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1991) 15

*Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: People’s Property
Rights Amendments Providing Compensation for
Restricting Real Property Use May Cover Multiple Subjects*,
699 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1997) 2,26

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Requirement
for Adequate Public Education Funding*,
703 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1997) 2

*Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Right
for Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers*,
705 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1998) 1,14,25,26

<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. - Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	2,14,24
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re:</i> <i>Stop Early Release of Prisoners,</i> 642 So.2d 724 (Fla. 1994)	2,16,19
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	2,14,18,19,23
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	14,17,19
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re:</i> <i>Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Educ.,</i> 824 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2002)	5,6
<i>All Children’s Hospital, Inc. v. Davis,</i> 590 So.2d 546 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	9
<i>Amente v. Newman,</i> 653 So.2d 1030 (Fla. 1995)	22
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So.2d 151 (Fla. 1982))	1,14,15,17,23
<i>Atlantic Coastline R.R. Co. v. Allen,</i> 40 So.2d 115 (Fla. 1949)	13
<i>Bay Medical Center v. Sapp,</i> 535 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	9
<i>Cruger v. Love,</i> 599 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1992)	8
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	11,12,14,20,21
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	5,19,20
<i>Healthtrust Inc. v. Saunders,</i> 651 So.2d 188 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	9

<i>Hill v. Millender</i> , 72 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1954)	14
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	8
<i>In Re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. - Restricts Laws Related To Discrimination</i> , 682 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	6
<i>Mount Sinai Med. Center v. Bernstein</i> , 645 So.2d 530 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	8
<i>North Broward Hospital Distr. v. Button</i> , 592 So.2d 367 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992)	9
<i>Smith v. American Airlines</i> , 606 So.2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	14,17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Art. I, § 24(c), Fla. Const.	8
Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.	9
Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.	11
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.	5,26
STATUTES	
§ 90.502(2), Fla. Stat. (2003)	10
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat. (2003)	5,13,14,26
§ 395.0193, Fla. Stat. (2003)	7
§ 395.0193(7), Fla. Stat. (2003)	8
§ 395.0193(8), Fla. Stat. (2003)	7,22
§ 395.0197(9), Fla. Stat. (2003)	22
§ 766.101(5), Fla. Stat. (2003)	7,22,23

RULES

Rule 1.280(c), Fla. R. Civ. P. 9,13

Rule 4-1.6, R. Reg. Fla. Bar. 11
